Board of Trustees of Young Life Southwest Region, a non-profit organization. In May 2010, the University entered into an agreement
with YLSW to support leadership development, community outreach ministry growth, and student outreach growth with YLSW.
During 2010, the University expensed $497 for all of these components and as of December 31, 2010 $52 was payable to YLSW. In
addition, the agreement provides for ambassador program scholarships each year, $139 of scholarships were awarded to YLSW
ambassadors for the year ended December 31, 2010.

131

Table of Contents

Grand Canyon Education, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements
(In thousands of dollars, except share and per share data)

18. Quarterly Results of Operations (Unaudited and Restated)

The following table summarizes the unaudited quarterly results of operations for 2010 (Restated as described in Note 2) and
2009 and should be read in conjunction with other information included in the accompanying financial statements.

  2010
   Second Quarter  Second Quarter  Third Quarter   Third Quarter  Fourth Quarter  Fourth Quarter
  First Quarter   As Reported (2)  As Restated   As Reported (2)  As Restated   As Reported (2)  As Restated
Net revenue  $ 89,326  $ 97,522  $ 97,322  $ 98,946  $ 98,946  $ 100,031  $ 100,031
Costs and expenses:

Instructional costs and services   36,586   41,668   50,958   41,996   45,643   43,146   45,361
Selling and promotional   26,876   28,976   28,976   28,103   28,103   28,538   28,538
General and administrative   6,104   6,176   6,176   6,608   6,608   7,733   7,733
Contract termination fees with a

related party   —   —   —   —   —   9,233   9,233
Estimated exit costs   89   74   74   74   74   74   74
Royalty to former owner   74   116   116   27   27   26   26

Total costs and expenses   69,729   77,010   86,300   76,808   80,455   88,750   90,965

Operating income   19,597   20,512   11,022   22,138   18,491   11,281   9,066
Net interest expense   (283)   (125)   (125)   (143)   (143)  (170)  (170)

Income before income taxes   19,314   20,387   10,897   21,995   18,348   11,111   8,896
Income tax expense   7,834   7,991   4,163   9,077   7,606   3,540   2,646

Net income available to common
stockholders  $ 11,480  $ 12,396  $ 6,734  $ 12,918  $ 10,742  $ 7,571  $ 6,250

Earnings per share:
Basic income per share(1)  $ 0.25  $ 0.27  $ 0.15  $ 0.28  $ 0.23  $ 0.17  $ 0.14

Diluted income per share(1)  $ 0.25  $ 0.27  $ 0.14  $ 0.28  $ 0.23  $ 0.16  $ 0.13

Basic weighted average shares
outstanding   45,674   45,724   45,724   45,746   45,746   45,743   45,743

Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding   46,325   46,557   46,557   46,351   46,351   46,346   46,346

(1)  The sum of quarterly income per share may not equal annual income per share due to rounding.

(2)  The As Reported amounts reflect the reclassification of bad debt expense from General and administrative to Instructional costs
and services as disclosed in Note 3.

132

Table of Contents

Grand Canyon Education, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements
(In thousands of dollars, except share and per share data)

  2009
  First Quarter  Second Quarter  Third Quarter  Fourth Quarter
Net revenue  $ 55,459  $ 62,905  $ 66,084  $ 77,454